

Request for

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER DEP12480

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EASTERN AFTOW CORP. INC. Tairuation **d**ba Pic Charlton His WV 25040

> > TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

| 07/19. | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | /200/ | | ODENTHO TYPE | 1 70DW |
|-----------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| | 1000 | 30 (5000) 00 (00 (00 (00 (00 (00 (00 (00 (00 | | | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 0001 | 1 | JB | 962-73 | TOTAL \$ | 178,216 |
| | RECLAMATION | RESTORATI | ION OF LAND | | |
| | AGENCY, THE PROTECTION'S | WEST VIRGI DIVISION | HASING DIVISION, NIA DEPARTMENT O OF LAND RECLAMAT S REQUESTING BIL | ION OFFICE OF | E |
| | SPECIAL R | ECLAMATION | BOND FORFEITURE | PROJECT | |
| | RECLAMATION | ON THE MIN | TRACT IS TO PERFING OPERATION OF ER REVOKED PERMI | ROYAL SCOT | |
| | AND GENERAL | SUPERVISIO | BE PERFORMED UND N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA CTION. | SSIGNED TO THE | |
| | ON 08/10/06 | a 10:00 AM | EBID CONFERENCE . FAILURE TO AT IN BID DISQUALI | TEND THE PREBID | |
| | EQUIPMENT AN ACCOMPLISH T PROJECT IS L | D OTHER NE HE ITEMS A OCATED NEA | ROVIDE ALL LABOR CESSARY SERVICES S SPECIFIED IN T R ANJEAN, WV, GR APPROXIMATALY 5 | SO AS TO HIS CONTRACT. EENBRIER | |
| | PROJECT CONT | | _ | | |
| SIGNATURE | | SEEREV | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | DITIONS DATE | 8-31-06 |
| でにころり | ZNT FE | 55-0754 | 4491 | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1 Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 00 registration fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available in the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30
- 6 Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13 BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1 Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3 Complete all sections of the quotation form
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
DEP12480

-- PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOUZE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pioneer Construction
P.O. Bex 365

Charlton His WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DAVID L. MARTIN, PE DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/DLR/SPECIAL REC. 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 (304) 465-1911 ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE ELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER DEP12480

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC. dba Pioneer Construction P.O. Box 365 Charlton Hts WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/31/2006 LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE ELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP12480

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZM<

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Chariton His WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

| 07/19/ | | | | | | | 000000 | TTME | 03 - 70 DW |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|----------|-------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|------------|----------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 08/31 | /2006 | 13 Commence | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | UNTY : | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NU | MBER | UNIT | TPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | <u> Caralleria de la companion d</u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | YS AFTER | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | THERWISE | | | | |
| | EXECUT | ED PU | RCHASE | ORDE | R WILL BE | CONSID | ERED NOT | ICE TO | |
| | PROCEE | D. | } | | | | | | |
| ļ | | | | | | | | | |
| | CANCEL | LATIO | N: TH | E DIR | ECTOR OF | PURCHAS | ING RESE | RVES TH | E |
| | RIGHT | TO CA | NCEL T | HIS C | ONTRACT I | MMEDIAT | ELY UPON | WRITTE | N |
| | NOTICE | TO T | HE VEN | DOR I | F THE MAT | ERIALS | OR WORKM | ANSHIP | |
| | SUPPLI | ED AR | E OF A | N INF | ERIOR QUA | LITY OR | DO NOT | CONFORM | |
| | WITH T | HE SP | ECIFIC | ATION | S OF THE | BID AND | CONTRAC | T | |
| | HERE I | Ν. | | | • | | | | İ |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | WAGE R | ATES: | THE C | ONTRA | CTOR OR S | UBCONTR | ACTOR SH | ALL PAY | |
| | THE HI | GHER (| OF THE | u.s. | DEPARTME | NT OF L | ABOR MIN | IMUM WA | GE |
| | RATES . | AS ES | TABLIS | HED F | OR GREENB | RIER CO | UNTY, | | |
| | | | | | NIA CODE | | | • | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | ARBITR | ATION | : ANY | REFE | RENCES MA | DE TO A | RBITRATI | ON OR | į |
| | | | | | DUE (EXCE | | | | |
| | REDUTR | FD BY | STATE | LAW) | CONTAINE | D IN TH | IS CONTR | ACT | |
| | UB IN | ΔΝΥ ΔΙ | MERICA | N TNS | TITUTE OF | ARCHIT | ECTS DOC | UMENTS | |
| i : | 1 | | 4 1 | - 1 | TRACT ARE | |) | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | WORKER: | s' coi | MPENSA | TION: | VENDOR | IS REQU | IRED TO | PROVIDE | |
| | A CERT | IFICA | TE FRO | M WOR | KERS' COM | PENSATI | ON IF SU | CCESSFU | L, |
| | | | | | | Ì | | | |
| | ALL OF | THE : | TEMS | CHECK | ED BELOW | WILL BE | A REQUI | REMENT | OF |
| | THIS C | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | (XX) II | VSURA | VCE: | SUCCE | SSFUL VEN | DOR SHA | LL FURNI | SH PROO | F |
| | OF COM | MERCIA | AL GEN | ERAL | LIABILITY | INSURA | NCE PRID | R TO | |
| | ISSUANO | CE OF | CONTR | ACT. | UNLESS 0 | THERWIS | E SPECIF | IED IN | |
| | THE BI | ם ססכו | MENTS | , THE | MINIMUM | AMOUNT | OF INSUR | ANCE | |
| | | | | | 250,000. | | | | |
| | | _ . | | | • | | | | |
| } | () Bi | JILDEF | S RIS | (INS | JRANCE: | SUCCESS | FUL VEND | OR SHAL | L Į |
| | | | 1 | | | -D140, 4110, 2721 | STONE | | |
| SIGNATURE | Silinda na sangan sa jiyayaya Silinda sangan sa sangan br>Silinda sangan sang | | | SEEREV | ERSE SIDE FOR T | TELEPHONE | IDITIONS | DAT | E |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | | | | |
| TITLE | | F | EIN | | | | ADD | RESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | | | 1 | | |



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

REQ NUMBER DEP12480

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

≫00Zm<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pionear Construction
P.O. Box 365

Charlton His WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

| 07/19/ | 2006 | | | | |
|------------------------------------|------------|----------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 08/ | 31/2006 | BID | OPENING TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT | ITEM NUMBER | ÚNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | NO. | | | |
| | | | ĺ | | |
| | FURNISH P | ROOF OF BUILD | ERS RISK - ALL RI | ISK INSURANCE IN | 1 |
| | | | % OF THE AMOUNT O | | |
| | | | | |] |
| | CXX) BOND | s: FIVE PERC | ENT (5%) OF THE | TOTAL AMOUNT OF | |
| | | | STATE OF WEST VI | | E |
| | | | D AS A BID BOND. | THE SUCCESSFUL | I |
| | | | ISH A PERFORMANCE | | |
| | | | OF THE AMOUNT OF | | |
| | | | IN THE FORM OF A | | , |
| | | | CREDIT, OR BOND F | | 1 |
| | | | AUTHORIZED TO DO | | E |
| | | | . A LETTER OF CR | | |
| | | | CE AND LABOR & MA | | LÌ |
| | | | OJECTS UNDER \$100 | | |
| | | | NOT ACCECPTABLE | | |
| | | | CE BOND, OR LABOR | | |
| | BOND. | | 2 20.,2, 0., 3, | | |
| | BUILD ! | | | | 1 |
| | () MATN | TENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BONI | |
| | | | YSTEM WILL BE A R | | |
| | | SSFUL VENDOR. | | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | REV. 3/91 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| j | | | | | |
| | EXHIBIT 7 | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | |
| | DOMESTIC / | ALUMINUM, GLA | SS & STEEL IN PUB | LIC WORKS | |
| | PROJECTS | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | r VIRGINIA CODE 5 | | , |
| | | | STRUCTION, RECONS | | |
| | | | PROVEMENT OR MAIN | |] |
| | | | COST IS MORE TH | | - |
| | | | ILY, WHERE THE CO | | |
| I | MORE THAN | \$50,000 DR W | IERE MORE THAN 10 | ,000 POUNDS OF | |
| Appendix Confirmation Confirmation | | CONTRACTOR AND | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND | itions | 1 |
| SIGNATURE | | OCE NEV | TELEPHONE | DATE | |
| | | | | | |
| ITLE | | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Request for Quotation

Ţ

SHIP VIA

DEP12480

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>m≥bom

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN APPOINT CORP. INC.

dba Picher Denotruction
P.G. Ecx 835

Charlton His WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.B.

| 07/19/ | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 08/ | /31/2006 | | | BID | OF | PENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP | CAT | ITÉM N | JMBER | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 7.7 | 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - | | NO. | | سندسه الساهدة الشائدة المناطقة والإنهاء والراوية | 4 | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | STEEL ARE | REQUIRE | D, TH | E STATE | WILL ACC | EF | PT ONLY ALUMINU | М |
| | GLASS. OR | STEEL P | RODUC | TS PRODU | CED IN T | HE | UNITED STATES | :. |
| | | | | | | | PMENT PURCHASED | |
| | | | | | | | L BE MADE OF | |
| | | | | | | | SS THE COST OF | |
| | | | | | | | THAN 10,000 | |
| | | | | | | | PROJECTS. | |
| | FUGINDS OF | SIEEL A | KE US | ED IN FO | BEIC WON | | FRUULCIS. | |
| | CODETCH M | A 70 E A 1 | T & E 1 1 1 14 | 61.466.01 | D CTEEL | l D D | NODUCTO MAY BE | 1 |
| 1 1 | i e | 1 1 | | | | | RODUCTS MAY BE | |
| | | | | | | | RODUCTS IS FOUN | |
| | | | | | | | CONABLE IF IT I | |
| | | | | | | | R FOREIGN MADE | |
| | | | | | | | SS OR STEEL | |
| | | | | | | | "SUBSTANTIAL |] |
| | | | | | | | NITED STATES | <u> </u> |
| | | | | | | | Y BE SUPPLIED | 1 |
| | | | | | | 0R | E HIGHER IN | |
| [| PRICE THA | N THE FO | REIGN | MADE PRO | DDUCTS. | | | |
| \$ | | | | | | | | |
| <u>}</u> : | IF, PRIOR | TO THE | AWARD | OF A CON | ITRACT U | ND | ER THE ABOVE | 1 |
| | | | | | | | SPENDING UNIT | · · |
| | | | | | | | IKE FOREIGN | 1 |
| | | | | | | ! | BLE AND LOWER | |
| | | | | | | | HE SPENDING | |
| | | | | | | | UATION AND | |
| | | | | | | | ESTIC PRODUCTS | _[|
| | | | | | | | F THEY ARE | 1 |
| | SUPPLYING | | | | | | | [|
| | SUPPLITIO | JUNETON | AL UII | inon, our | ioo die o | | · | |
| ļ | REV. 3/88 | | İ | | | | | |
| ľ | (EV. 3700 | | | | | | | 1 |
| | EXHIBIT 9 | | | | | | | 1 |
| ļE | -VUTDII A | | ļ | | Į | | | |
| | INTER CO | B TOOMAN | - 0 | МСКИОРЕ Б Д | CEMENT | n≖ | CONSTRUCTION | |
| | | 1 1 | -E & | HCKNUWLEL | GENERAL | υr | COMPINACTION | |
| Į- | PROJECT A | DDENDA | İ | | | | | |
| İ | | | | | | | | and the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of t |
| riging to the Company of State | | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND CON | IDITI | ONS | <u> </u> |
| GIGNATURE | <u></u> | | اذ التفاضية السيسوج | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| TILE | | FEIN | | | | Т | ADDDESS SHAFFE | TO BE MOTER ABOVE |
| | | 1 | | | | ļ | ADDRESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP12480

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

F,O,8

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TOOSE

DATE PRINTED ...

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP. INC.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charles ARROW CORP.

Charle

TERMS OF SALE

| 07/19/ | | | | | | | 1 | | | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 08/31/ | <u> 2006</u> | Today on some | Inches and the second second | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | VTITY: | UOP | CAT NO. | ITEM NO | MBER | וט | NTPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | TO ABI | DE BY | THE F | OLLOW | AND/OR A ING SCHEI DDENDA FO | DULE IN | ISSUING | | ED | |
| | AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A | LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY | F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH | PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD | INEER SHATES THAT THE PROSENTE TO THE ARCHIVEN TO ISSUED. | HAVE PRECT. THE BUY | OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T GINEER | DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL AL | S E | |
| | INTERE | STED P G DATE WITHIN | ARTIE . AN FOUR | S AND Y ADD | END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS | SSARY, ULD BE | EXTEND RECEIVE | THE BID D BY THE | | |
| | CIRCUM | STANCE | s. | | | | | | | |
| | BIDDERS AND THE REGULA SHALL A EXCEPT | S AND E STAT FIONS ALSO A ION MA | SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE | TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A | D BE FORM TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE O ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID | ATE PUR THE S RIGINAL DOCUME M THAT | CHASING AME RUL BIDDIN NT. TH IS ISSU | DIVISIO ES AND G DOCUME E ONLY ED FOR T | N N | |
| ļ | REV. 13 | 1/96 | j | Î | | | | | | |
| E | EXHIB17 | Г 10 | 46 | | | | • | | | |
| | ADDENDU | M ACK | NOWLE | DGEME | NT | | | | | |
| | I HEREE | - 1 | į | ŀ | ECEIPT OF | | | CHECKED | | |
| SIGNATURE | 70 10 10 10 1835 | | g majoradulad | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TE | RMS AND CON TELEPHONE | IDITIONS | DAT | ₩600 ₩600 FE | |
| TITLE | | FEI | N | | | | AD | DRESS CHANG | SES T | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



NOUZEA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE ...

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN APROW CORP. INC.

dba Pichary Construction
P.C. Eox 365

Charlton His WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FO.B.

07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE 08/31/2006 OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY. COP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. ..SIGNATURE EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC. dba Pionesh Construction . . . lox 36**5** P.O Charlton His WW 25040 · · · · DATE 31-66 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE SIGNATURE -332 5577 8-31-06 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0754491 PRRSIDENT



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

moozm<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pioneer Construction P.O. Box 365 Charlton His WV 25040

| DATE PRI | NTED | TER | MS OF SAL | E | s⊦l | IP VIA | | F. | 0.8. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 07/19 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | 0. | 8/31/ | 2006 | | | BID | 0 | PENING | TIME | 0 1 | L:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTI | ΤΥ | ÜOP | CAT NO: | ITEM! | WMBER. | | ואט | T PRICE | n galanda sanda Agalan da dalah Agalan da sanda Agalan da sanda | AMOUNT: |
| | | | | | ING 3, F 4) 558-7 | | ا وا | CHARLES | STON, | WV | |
| | WEST VIF | LIVE | BIDDE | OT 9 | | | | | | SE | |
| | BIDDER T | Ť | | Ξ: | | ERN ARR a Pioneer P.O. B | фο | nstru <mark>ctio</mark> | | | |
| | CONTRACT | | | SE NO | | harlton His 「ウズブみ | | | | • • • • | |
| | THE SUCC COPY OF A PURCHA | THEIR | CONT | RACT | ORS LICE | | | | | | |
| | | | - | AP | PLICABLE | LAW | | | | | |
| | THE WEST & REGULA AND THE QUOTATIO SOLE AUT | IIONS INFOR N" IS | PUR MATIO SUED | CHAS N PRO BY T | ING DIVI DVIDED I HE PURCH | SION POI N THE "I ASING DI | RE C IVI | Y STAT: QUEST FO | EMENTS OR | | |
| | ANY INFO ANY OTHE OR ALTER DESCRIBE EFFECT. | R SOU S THE | RCE, INFO | VERBARMATI | AL OR WR ION PROV | ITTEN, V IDED FRO | I HV MC | CH CON | TRADIO URCES | CTS | |
| | FOR AGEN A SIGNED | | MUST | BE SU | BMITTED | | | | | | |
| | | (<u> </u> | | SEE REVI | ERSE SIDE FOR | | | | ن دخاصات واسالت المانية | | |
| SIGNATURE | $\bigvee \bigvee$ | \mathcal{N} | ノヘ | | | TELEPHONE 304.3 | 37 | ک 557 | ا ح | DATE | 8.31.06 |
| Picasioa | <u>~~~</u> | FEIN | 55- | 075 | 34491 | | | | | NGEST | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

REQ NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

NENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Charlton He WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

| 07/19/ OPENING DATE: | | /2006 | BI | D OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W | MENT OF ADM SING DIVISI NG 15 ASHINGTON S STON, WV 2 | ON TREET, EAST | | |
| | THE ENVELOP | | INFORMATION ON IDS MAY NOT BE | | |
| | SEALED BID BUYER: CB- | 2 3 | | | |
| | REQ. NO.: BID OPENING BID OPENING PLEASE PROV | DEP12480 DATE: 08 TIME: 1: | 30 PM UMBER IN CASE : | IT IS NECESSARY T | 0 |
| The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s | ***** THI | S IS THE EN | O OF RFQ DEP | 12480 ***** TOTA | 1.78.216 |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| TURE | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C | onditions <u>みて・55てて</u> | ^E 8.31.06 |
| | RNT | EIN | 15 4491 | i | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP12480

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

Ihe successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment; materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Royal Scot Minerals</u>, Inc., Permit <u>S-99-83</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item # 3.0 If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item # 2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2 Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #_8.0 shall be installed
- Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u> Regrading and topsoiling are required for <u>all areas</u> Revegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u> Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference
- 4 Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work (Bid Item # 5.0)
- 5 Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility
- Reconstruct Pond One (1) by extending the length of the pond approximately fifteen (15) linear feet. The exisiting water elevation and depth of Pond One (1) SHALI BE MAINIAINED AFTER RECONSTRUCTION. The 12 inch HDPE DR 11 Mine Discharge Pipe from the mine seal shall be cut off, connected with a stainless steel coupling, and elbowed into the Mine Seal side of Pond One (1) At the outlet end of the Mine Discharge Pipe, a mound of limestone rip-rap shall be installed to support the Mine Discharge Pipe and act as a Splash Pad. The existing 24 inch HDPE DR 11 Discharge Pipe for pond One (1) shall be capped with an HDPE DR11 cap and secured with self tapping stainless steel screws and sealed with water proof caulk. (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 7 Construct approximately one hundred five (105) linear feet of Pond One (1) Spillway (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 8 Construct approximately two hundred thirty-five (235) linear feet of Grouted Limestone Channel One (1) (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 9 Construct approximately ninety (90) linear feet of Pond Two (2) Entrance Channel (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 10 Construct Pond Iwo (2) NOIE: Pond Iwo (2) shall hold water and not leak (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 11 Install approximately one hundred sixty (160) linear feet of 18 inch HDPE DR 11 Pipe to carry water from Pond Iwo (2) under the Haulroad to Pond Three (3) The Pond Iwo (2) inlet end shall be equipped with a Concrete Access Pads to provide access to the 18 inch HDPE DR 11 Pipe NOIE: The cost of the 18 inch HDPE DR 11 Pipe and the Concrete Access Pad shall be incidental to the cost of Pond Iwo (2) (See Attached Details and Specifications)

BUYER DEP12480 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

12 Install a haulroad culvert, which shall consist of a forty (40) linear foot eighteen (18) inch diameter steel culvert (See Attached Details and Specifications)

- 13 Up to 230 tons of one and a half (1½) inch crusher run limestone shall be installed on the haulroad as directed by the WVDEP agent on site (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 14 Construct Pond Number Three (3) Splash Pad at the outlet end of the 18 inch HDPE pipe
- 15 Construct Pond Ihree (3) NOIE: Pond Ihree (3) shall hold water and not leak (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 16 Construct approximately thirty-eight (38) linear feet of Pond Ihree (3) Spillway (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 17 Construct Pond Four (4) Note: Pond Four (4) shall hold water and not leak (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 18 Construct approximately one hundred ninety-eight (198) Linear Feet of Pond Four (4) Spiilway (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 19 Construct approximately three hundred thirty (330) linear feet of Open Limestone Channel Iwo (2) (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 20 Construct Pond Five (5) NOTE: Pond Five (5) shall hold water and not leak (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 21 Construct approximately forty-five (45) linear feet of Pond Five (5) Spillway (See Attached Details and Specifications)
- 22 Install approximately six hundred (600) linear feet of haybale dike to control siltation of the natural drainways
- 23 All marketable timber that is cut must be stacked along the haulroad for landowner removal
- 24 Regrade and Revegetate approximately five (5) acres

I David L. Martin, St., the undersigned, hereby certify that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WWDEP, inspection and Enforcement files

Registered Professional Engineer WV No

1 The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied Eccentric .

EASTERN ASSOW CORP. INC. dba Piene 7 Construction P.C. Eox 365 Charlton His WV 25040

PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP12480 BUYER --CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

| ITEM NO | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|---------|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|------------------|
| | | BID SCHEDULE | | |
| | | PERMIT NAME: Royal Scot Minerals, Inc. | | |
| | | PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-99-83 | | |
| | | WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT | ************************************** | |
| 1 0 | LUMP SUM | MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ 100 |
| 2 0 | LUMP SUM | SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000 00 Maximum Bid for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ 100 |
| 3 0 | LUMP SUM | HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ 100 |
| 4 0 | | REVEGETATION | | |
| 4.1 | LUMP SUM | AGRICULTURAL LIME | LUMP SUM | \$ 7.500 |
| 4.2 | LUMP SUM | FERIILIZER | LUMP SUM | \$ 7.5 00 |
| 4 3 | LUMP SUM | <u>MULCH</u> | LUMP SUM | \$ 2,500 |
| 44 | LUMP SUM | VEGETATIVE SPECIES | LUMP SUM | \$ 2560 |
| 50 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (I imited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) | LUMP SUM | \$ 100 |
| 60 | | CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES | | |
| 61 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND TWO (2) | LUMP SUM | \$16,900 |
| 6 2 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND THREE (3) | LUMP SUM | \$ <u>16,900</u> |
| 63 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND FOUR (4) | LUMP SUM | \$ 16,900 |
| 64 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND FIVE (5) | LUMP SUM | \$16,900 |
| 7 0 |] | EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES | | |
| 7.1 | LUMP SUM | RECONSTRUCT POND ONE (1) | LUMP SUM | \$17.14-2 |
| 8.0 | 600 LF I | HAYBALE DIKE (Max Bid \$5 00 Per LF) | \$ \\ PER LF | s <u> 6∞</u> |

BUYER PAGE REG. OR PO NO. DEP12480

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

| ENDOR | · | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
|----------|-------------|-----------------------------------------------|---------------|------------------|
| ITEM NO. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | 5.12.1 | |
| 9 0 | | GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH | | |
| 9 1 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND ONE (1) SPILLWAY | LUMP SUM | \$9240 |
| 9.2 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT GROUTED CHANNEL ONE (1) | LUMP SUM | \$ 70,680 |
| 9 3 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND TWO (2) ENTRANCE CHANNEL | LUMP SUM | \$7920 |
| 9 4 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND THREE (3) SPILLWAY | LUMP SUM | \$ 34.20 |
| 9 5 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND FOUR (4) SPILLWAY | LUMP SUM | \$17,424 |
| 9 6 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND FIVE (5) SPILLWAY | LUMP SUM | \$ 3960 |
| 10.0 | 230 TON | ONE AND ONE-HALF INCH CRUSHER RUN LIMES I ONE | \$ Z 0 | \$ 4,600 |
| 11 0 | | <u>CULVERTS</u> | | |
| 11.1 | LUMP SUM | INSTALL HAULROAD CULVERI | LUMP SUM | \$ 4000 |
| 12 0 | NO BID ITEM | <u>UTILITIES</u> | NO BID ITEM | s |
| 13.0 | | OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL | | |
| 13 1 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL TWO (2) | LUMP SUM | \$10,730 |
| 13.2 | LUMP SUM | CONSTRUCT POND NUMBER THREE (3) SPLASH PAD | LUMP SUM | \$ 1,000 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | 6 |
| | | TOTAL FOR PERMIT S-99-83 | | 3178216 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

| RFQ | Nο | DEP12480 |
|-----|-----|-----------|
| RFQ | No. | DEF 12400 |

AFFIDAVIT

068

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

EASTERN ASSOCIATION FOR LINC.

Vendor's Name:

Authorized Signature:

Charlton Fig WV 25040

Charlton Fig WV 25040

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06

| Agency DEP | |
|--------------------------|---|
| REQ P O# <u>DEP12480</u> | _ |

BID BOND

| KI | NOW ALL MEN BY THES | E PRESENTS That we th | ne undersigned Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction |
|-----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | of PO Box 365 Charlton | n Heights, West Virginia | 25040 , as Principal and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Company</u> |
| | | | a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| Ohio | with its principal of | ffice in the City of Westfie | ald Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| of West Vir | ginia, as Obligee in the pe | enal sum of <u>5% of bid am</u> | nount (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which |
| well and tru | ily to be made, we jointly a | and severally bind ourselve | es our heirs administrators executors successors and assigns |
| Th | ne Condition of the above | obligation is such that whe | reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| Departmen | t of Administration a certai | in bid or proposal, attached | d hereto and made a part hereof to enter into a contract in writing for |
| DEP1248 | 0 Royal Scot Minerals, | Inc. project according to | o plans and specifications. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| NO | OW THEREFORE, | | |
| | If said bid shall be rejec | ted or | |
| (b) hereto and agreement force and e | If said bid shall be accepshall furnish any other borcreated by the acceptanceffect. It is expressly under | pted and the Principal shands and insurance required of said bid, then this oblightood and agreed that the | If enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the gation shall be null and void otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event |
| ехсеев тле | penal amount of this oblig | ation as nerein stated | |
| way impaire | | | nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich the Obligee may accept such bid and said Surety does hereby |
| IN | WITNESS WHEREOF Pr | rincipal and Surety have he | ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| | | • | ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| | y of August | | |
| <u></u> | 7 01 7 tagaot | | |
| Principal Co | rporate Seal | | Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction (Name of Pincipal) |
| | | | By (Must be President or |
| | | | Vice President) |
| | | | Ann Wardwell, President |
| | | | (Title) |
| Surety Corps | orate Seal | | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety) |
| | | | Medin |
| | | | Attorney-in-Fact Ross Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA C. BAIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)---

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004

Corporate Seals State of Ohio

County of Medina

Same *

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Sertior Executive

On this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 23m/day of August 2008



SSI



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary